Appendix C
AVOIDANCE STRATEGIES FOR SPECIFIC FOOD ALLERGENS

Avoidance of Food Allergens

While research efforts are underway worldwide to better understand food allergy, a cure has not been found. Currently, physicians cannot safely determine which children may be at risk for a milk or moderate allergic reaction and which children might go on to develop a severe or potentially fatal allergic reaction. A very small or minute amount of a food allergen can trigger an allergic reaction if ingested. Therefore, avoidance of an allergic substance is the only way to prevent an allergic reaction. For many children at risk of food anaphylaxis, a life-long avoidance diet will be necessary.
Staff, students and volunteers must supervise children and assist them in following basic rules such as:

· Washing their hands before and after eating.

· Eating only foods which are safe.

Staff, students and volunteers are to ensure that;

· They learn how to use an auto-injector

· Children will not be permitted to stay at the centre/program any day that they do not have their auto-injector with them.

· Life saving medication (an epinephrine auto-injector) is with the child at all times including in the playground and on field trips.

· They always read food labels and avoid high risk foods such as bulk foods and foods which are known to often to contain an allergenic substance (e.g. peanuts/nuts in ice cream, baked goods, or ethnic foods).

· They ask that parents of young children (especially in high-risk families with a history of allergy) try new foods at home before they are introduced in a child care or other setting.
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Awareness and support from others can help to create safer environments for individuals at risk of anaphylaxis. Ways to reduce the risk of accidental exposure include:

· Washing hands and mouth after eating

· Taking precaution to minimize the risk of cross-contamination in food preparation

· Reading food labels

· Properly cleaning surfaces and disposing of food items after meals and snacks

· Ensuring that young children have adult supervision while they are eating.

Where young children are involved, some food restrictions or special measures may be developed. Special accommodations should be handled on an individual basis. Parents of food-allergic children and staff need to work collaboratively to develop strategies which are both realistic and reasonable for their environments.

Many supervisors ask parents to read food labels and to not send in products with an allergenic substance such as peanut. It is important to note that food restrictions alone do not take the place effective risk reduction strategies. The emphasis should be on preventing an allergic emergency through education, awareness, and training and being prepared to respond during an emergency. 

Centers can be expected to create and “allergy-safe” environment. It is unrealistic, however, to expect and “allergy-free” environment.
Appendix C

The following sections provide information about the most common food allergens in the centre setting, as well as, examples of ways in which they are being managed in the environment.

Avoidance of Peanut
Recent studies suggest that peanut allergy among North American children has doubled in the past decade. A study conducted in Montreal estimated the prevalence of peanut allergy to be 1.34 to 1.5%.

Peanut allergy requires stringent avoidance and management plans as it is one of the most common food allergies in children, adolescents, and adults. Reactions to peanuts are often more severe than to other foods. Peanut has been a leading cause of severe, life threatening and even fetal allergic reactions. Despite appropriate counseling on peanut avoidance, the majority of children followed up for 5 years experienced adverse reactions from accidental peanut exposure. Very minute quantities of peanut, when ingested, can result in a life-threatening reaction.

Child care programs have a responsibility to train their staff to understand the risk of cross-contamination in the purchasing, preparation, and handling of food items. Staff must be aware of the children at risk for food allergy.

Avoidance of Milk and Egg

While many young children outgrow an allergy to milk and egg within the first decade of life, some will continue to remain at risk of anaphylaxis, and should therefore follow key safety rules. Anaphylactic reactions to milk and egg can occur when relatively small quantities are ingested. Therefore, the allergic child must avoid all traces of milk and egg.

Under proposed new labeling regulations in Canada, all traces of milk, egg and other major allergens will have to be listed on processed food. Currently, however, there can be legally undeclared ingredients. In addition, common names for milk and egg may not be noted, e.g casein (milk). This can make avoidance of these allergens particularly challenging.

Programs have adopted different strategies to reduce the risk of exposure for milk and egg-allergic children.
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Milk

· Some centers ask families not to send in milk products to playrooms where there are milk-allergic children.

· Some centers allow milk products in playrooms where there are milk-allergic children and have implemented practices to reduce risk:

- Children are given straws to put in bevel-topped milk containers and are taught to close the top once the straw in inserted.

- Children who bring milk from home are asked to bring it in a plastic bottle (labeled with the child’s name) with a straw,

-Children at risk for milk allergy sit at a table where spill able milk products are not being consumed. Alternatively, they sit at the same table but not directly beside children who have spill able milk products (e.g. milk, yogurt).

-Some parents send their child with an alternative lunch. Special care should be taken to ensure that children properly wash their hands and mouths after lunches and those surfaces are properly cleaned.

Egg

· In playrooms where there are young egg-allergic children, parents and staff have worked to reduce the risk of accidental exposure by:

· Avoiding egg in cooking or egg shells in craft activities (This includes both egg whites and yolks, either cooked or raw.) Some food products which may contain egg protein are: bread brushed with egg white, deli meats with egg, drinks such as orange julep and egg substitutes. Non-food items which may contain egg protein include: egg tempera paints, cosmetics, and shampoo.
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· Selecting activities which do not involve the use of real egg for special activities. E.g. Easter egg decorating or hunts with wooden or plastic eggs.

·  Seating children with egg allergy away from those who have eggs for lunch or snack (e.g. Hard-boiled, egg salad sandwiches) or whose food may contain eggs (e.g. mayonnaise).
· Not serving egg products when the child is in attendance.

Avoidance of Fish and Shellfish

Fish and shellfish allergies can be severe and life threatening; therefore, strict avoidance must be practiced. Parents of children with a specific shellfish allergy are advised to consult with their allergist about possible sensitivity to other species of shellfish. The same would be true for fish allergy. The risk of accidental exposure through cross-contamination in the storage and handling of shellfish could be high. Staff preparing fish and shellfish should look for “may contain” warnings on food ingredient labels and be especially careful when purchasing fresh fish or shell fish, which is often stored in a common area in grocery stores. It is important to note that exposure to airborne fish particles have been known to cause an allergic reaction. 

Foods with “May contain” Warnings

Products with a “may contain” warning could be problematic for individuals with life-threatening food allergies if ingested. Individuals with food allergy should not eat products which have a “may contain” warning. However, foods with a precautionary warning should not be an issue if consumed by non-allergic children in the presence of children in the presence of children with food allergies. Regular hand washing, cleansing of surfaces and adult supervision of young children while eating are still advised as a precautionary measure.
Note:
Precautionary labels such as “may contain” are put on by food manufactures at their own discretion.
